SENATE BILL 2746

By Kelsey

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-11-1604(b), relative to membership of the health services and development agency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-11-1604(b), is amended in subdivision (1) by deleting in the first sentence the language: "The agency shall have ten (10) members, including:" and by substituting instead the language: "The agency shall have eleven (11) members, including:".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-11-1604(b), is further amended in subdivision (1)(F) by deleting in the first sentence the language: "Five (5) members appointed by the governor that include:" and by substituting instead the language: "Six (6) members appointed by the governor to include:".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-11-1604(b), is further amended in subdivision (1)(F) by deleting the word "and" at the end of subdivision (iv), by deleting the period at the end of subdivision (v) and by substituting instead the language and punctuation "; and", and by adding a new subdivision thereto, as follows:

(vi) One (1) representative of the ambulatory surgical treatment center community from a list of three (3) nominees submitted by the Freestanding Ambulatory Treatment Center Association of Tennessee.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring

it.